PROCESSING FEE 

Rs. 15.00 Lakh + 18% GST for total Project capacity quoted 

by bidder, shall be submitted through NEFT/RTGS transfer 

in the account of the NVVN. 

(H) 

EARNEST MONEY 

DEPOSIT (EMD) 

Amount: INR 8,80,000/MW (Rupees Eight Lakh Eighty 

Thousand only per MW) per Project shall be submitted in 

the form of Bank Guarantee.  

E-TENDER Yes 

MANUAL 

APPLICABLE  

NOT APPLICABLE 
               Yes 

APPLICABLE Yes 

NOT APPLICABLE 

APPLICABLE 

Yes 

NOT APPLICABLE

[...]

based Global Competitive Bidding  

RfS No. NVVN/C&M/BESS-05/2025-26 

Dated 01.12.2025 

Page 4 of 136 

(I) 

PERFORMANCE 

BANK GUARANTEE 

Bidders selected by NVVN/ CSPDCL based on this RfS 
shall submit Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) for a 
value @ INR 22,00,000/MW (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh 
only per MW) to CSPDCL, prior to signing of BESPA with 
CSPDCL as per terms of RfS. 

(J) 

DATE, TIME & 

VENUE OF PRE-BID 

MEETING 

As per date & time mentioned on ETS portal. Bidders shall 
submit their queries on or before to NVVN through email.

[...]

(VGF) supported through Power System Development Fund (PSDF) by the Government 

for development of Battery Energy Storage Systems, and the same will be disbursed 

through the CSPDCL. 

12.2 Under this RfS, the VGF amount eligible for each Developer shall be limited to the amount 

calculated as Rs. 18,00,000/MWh (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs per MWh). For example, 

for a Project Capacity of 125 MW/500 MWh, the VGF amount to be sanctioned for the 

corresponding Project will be Rs. 90 Crores. BESS Developer shall submit certificate for 

the capital cost incurred for the Project awarded capacity, duly certified by the Statutory

[...]

Any interpretation of the above clauses will be 

made in line with the referred OM, including subsequent amendments and 

clarifications thereto. 

18 Bank Guarantee/ Payment on Order Instrument (POI) against Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

18.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of INR 8,80,000/MW (Rupees Eight Lakh Eighty 

Thousand only per MW) - per Project in the form of Bank Guarantee according to 

Format 7.3A and valid for 12 months from the last date of bid submission, shall be 

submitted by the Bidder along with their bid, failing which the bid shall be summarily 

rejected.

[...]

Expenses incurred in this regard shall be borne by 

NVVN. 

19 Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG)/ Payment on Order Instrument (POI) 

19.1 Bidders selected by the NVVN based on this RfS shall submit -Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG) for a value @ INR 22,00,000/MW (Rupees Twenty Two Lakh only 

per MW), to the CSPDCL, prior to signing of BESPA. It may be noted that successful 

Bidders shall submit the PBG according to Format 7.3B with a validity period upto (& 

including) the date as on 9 months after the Scheduled Commissioning Date of the